Installation Instructions
MicroLogix 1200 Isolated Relay Output Module
Catalog Number 1762-OX6I
Table of Contents
Topic Page
Additional Resources 2
Description 3
Overview 3

Module power LED On: indicates power is applied.
Vendor ID Code 1
Product type code 7
Product code 124
Hazardous Environment Class Class I, Division 2, Hazardous Location, Groups A, B, C, D
ISA/ANSI12.12.01
(C-UL under CSA C22.2 No. 213)
Noise Immunity NEMA standard ICS 2-230
Radiated and Conducted Emissions EN50081-2 Class A
Electrical /EMC: The module has passed testing at the following levels:
ESD Immunity (EN61000-4-2) 4 kV contact, 8 kV air, 4 kV indirect
Radiated Immunity (EN61000-4-3) 10 V/m, 80 to 1000 MHz, 80% amplitude modulation,
Fast Transient Burst (EN61000-4-4) 2 kV, 5 kHz
Surge Immunity (EN61000-4-5) 2 kV common mode, 1 kV differential mode
Conducted Immunity (EN61000-4-6) 10V, 0.15…80 MHz(1)
(1) Conducted Immunity frequency range may be 150 kHz to 30 MHz if the Radiated Immunity frequency range is 30 MHz to
1000 MHz.
Publication 1762-IN017C-EN-P - May 2013
12     MicroLogix 1200 Isolated Relay Output Module
Certifications
Certification (when product is
marked)(1)
(1) See product certification link at http://www.rockwellautomation.com/products/certification for Declaration of Conformity,
Certificates, and other certification details.
Value
c-UL-us UL Listed Industrial Control Equipment, certified for US and Canada.
See UL File E322657
UL Listed for Class I, Division 2 Group A,B,C,D Hazardous Locations,
certified for U.S and Canada. See UL File E334470.
CE European Union 2004/108/EC EMC Directive, compliant with:
EN 61326-1; Meas./Control/Lab., Industrial Requirements
EN 61000-6-2; Industrial Immunity
EN 61000-6-4; Industrial Emissions
EN 61131-2; Programmable Controllers (Clause 8, Zone A & B)
European Union 2006/95/EC LVD, compliant with:
EN 61131-2; Programmable Controllers (Clause 11)
C-Tick Autralian Rediocommunications Act, compliant with:
AS/NZS CISPR 11; Industrial Emissions
KC Korean Registration of Broadcasting and Communications Equipment,
compliant with:
Article 58-2 of Radio Waves Act, Clause 3
Output Specifications
Specification Value
Voltage Category AC/DC Type C relay
Operating Voltage Range 5…265V AC
5…125V DC
Number of Outputs 6
Bus Current Draw (max.) 110 mA at 5V DC
110 mA at 24V DC
Heat Dissipation 2.8 W
Signal Delay (max.) -Resistive Load(1) On Delay: 10 ms (max.), 6 ms (typical)
Off Delay: 20 ms (max.), 12 ms (typical)
Off-State Leakage Current 0 mA
On-State Current 100 mA at 5V DC(2)
Continuous Current per Point 7 A max. (See Relay Contact Ratings below.)
Continuous Current Per Module (max.) See Module Load Ratings on page 14.
Power Supply Distance Rating 6
Publication 1762-IN017C-EN-P - May 2013
MicroLogix 1200 Isolated Relay Output Module     13
Relay Contact Ratings
Isolated Groups Outputs 0 to 5: Individually isolated
Output Group to Backplane Isolation Verified by one of the following dielectric tests:
1836V AC for 1 second or 2596V DC for 2 seconds.
265V AC working voltage (IEC Class 2 reinforced insulation)
Output Group to Output Group Isolation Verified by one of the following dielectric tests: